
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Virtual meeting via Zoom 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Gee, Halford, Joel, Rae Bhatia, Thalukdar, Valand and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
One unallocated Non group place. 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Ayleena Thomas, tel: 0116 454 6369 / Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 
e-mail: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk  /  aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk  /  jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website before the 
meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast as 
they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town Hall. It is 
important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption.  The 
only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Committee members, the officers 
advising the Committee and any applicants, objectors and Ward Members relevant to the 
applications to be considered who have registered to participate in accordance with the 
Committee’s rules on public speaking. 

 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact any of the following Democratic Support Officers: 
Ayleena Thomas, tel: 0116 454 6369 (email: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk) 
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 (email: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk) 
Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 (email: jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk) 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 

 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live stream of the meeting can be followed on the following link:  
 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the Agenda. 
 
Members will be aware of the Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
Development Control decisions. They are also asked to declare any interest 
they might have in any matter on the committee agenda and/or contact with 
applicants, agents or third parties. The Chair, acting on advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, will then determine whether the interest disclosed is such to 
require the Member to withdraw from the committee during consideration of the 
relevant officer report. 
 
Members who are not on the committee but who are attending to make 
representations in accordance with the Code of Practice are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 31 March 2021 are a correct 
record.  
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


 

 

 (i) 20210114 18 CHAPEL LANE, WILLOW HOUSE  
 

Appendix A1 

 (ii) 20202182 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD  
 

Appendix A2 

 (iii) 20210149 324 VICTORIA PARK ROAD  
 

Appendix A3 

 (iv) 20210051 356 VICTORIA PARK ROAD  
 

Appendix A4 

6. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

7. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 

 

 



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 21 April 2021 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 21 April 2021 

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee m
[...]
cations are Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life), Article 
1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and, where relevant, Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

8.3 The issue of Human Rights is a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications and enforcement issues. Article 8 requires respect for 
private and family life and the home. Article 1 of the first protocol provides an 
entitlement to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. Article 14 deals with the 
prohibition of discrimination. It is necessary to consider whether refusing 
planning permission and/or taking enforcement action would interfere with the 
human rights of the applicant/developer/recipient. These rights are ‘qualified’, 
so committee must decide whether any interference is in accordance with 
planning law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 

8.4 The impact on the human rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 

 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 
www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Comments and representations on individual 

3



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 21 April 2021 
 

 

 

applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

 Grant Butterworth (0116) 454 5044 (internal 37 5044). 
 

 

4



 

20210114 18 Chapel Lane, Willow House 

Proposal: 
Demolition of outbuilding at rear; construction of single storey 
extension at rear of ho
[...]
the proposal would comply with Policy CS03 of the Core Strategy 
(2014) and would not conflict with saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan (2006), and is 
acceptable in terms of the character and appearance of the area. 
 
Conclusion 
 
I consider that the application is acceptable in terms of residential amenity, design, 
and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. START WITHIN THREE YEARS 
 
2. This consent shall relate solely to the submitted plans received by the City 
Council as local planning authority on 19th January 2021 and 3rd February 2021, 
unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City Council as local planning 
authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material planning considerations, including planning policies and representations that 
may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission 
with appropriate conditions taking account of those material considerations in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in 
the NPPF 2019. 
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the 
amenity of existing or proposed residents.  

8



2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that 
contribute positively to the character and appearance of the local natural 
and built environment. The policy sets out design objectives for urban 
form, connections and access, public spaces, the historic environment, 
and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS18 The Council will protect and seek opportunities to enhance the historic 
environment including the character and setting of designated and other 
h
[...]
he detailed advice available on the 
Council’s website. On this particular application no pre-application advice was sought 
before the application was submitted and no negotiations have taken place during the 
course of the application. The City Council has determined this application by 
assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies 
and any representations that may have been received. As the proposal is clearly 
unacceptable, it was considered that further discussions would be unnecessary and 
costly for all parties.   
 
Policies relating to this recommendation  

2006_BE20 Developments that are likely to create flood risk onsite or elsewhere will 
only be permitted if adequate mitigation measures can be implemented.
  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the 
amenity of existing or proposed residents.  

19



2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide 
the climate change policy context for the City.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that 
contribute positively to the character and appearance of the local natural 
and built environment. The policy sets out design objectives for urban 
form, connections and access, public spaces, the historic environment, 
and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS18 The Council will protect and seek opportunities to enhance the historic 
environment including the character and setting of designated and other 
heritage assets.   

 

20



 

\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 1 

 

20210149 324 Victoria Park Road 

Proposal: 
Change of use from house (Class C3) to three flats (2 x 2 bed & 1 
x 1bed) (Class C3) (amended plans 17.3.2021) 

Applicant: Helen and Nicholas Naftalin 

App type: Change of use 

Status: Minor development 

Expiry Date: 22 April 2021 

SS1 TEAM:  PD WARD:  Castle 

 
©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2021). Ordnance 

Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 
exact ground features. 

Summary  
• The application is at committee due to more than five objections 

  

• 24 objections on grounds of parking, residential amenity, the quality of 
accommodation and the principle of the change of use 
 

• The main issues are the standard of accommodation, the residential amenity 
for the future occupiers and neighbouring properties, highways, parking and 
waste management 
 

. 

146

17

142

16

11

28

25

121

119

320

322

306

2

302

Shelter

4

24

152

22

17

18

1

9

23

8

18

154

1

338

340

354

21

Appendix A3



 

\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 2 

• The recommendation is for conditional approval. 

The Site 
The site is a two storey terraced dwelling. An article 4 direction covers the site which 
removes permitted development rights for the change of use to small houses in 
multiple occupation (class C4).  

Background  
A previous planning application 20150120 for change of use from house (class C3) 
to house in multiple occupation was refused in 2015 with the reason being it was 
likely to exacerbate the existing concentration of shared housing in the area covered 
by the Article 4 direction. 

The Proposal  
The originally submitted proposal was for conversion to four flats comprising two 2-
bed flats and two studios.  
 
The plans have been amended to reduce the number of flats to three.   
 
There would be 1 flat on the ground floor. It would be 65m2 in size and have 2 
bedrooms including 1 with an en-suite, a WC/shower room, a kitchen and a 
living/dining room.  
 
Flat 2 would be on the first floor. It would be 35.5m2 in size and have 1 bedroom a 
kitchen/living room, and a WC/shower room.  
 
There would be a duplex flat on the first and second floors. It would be 54m2 in size 
and have an open plan kitchen/living room, 
[...]
ments in zone 4, as set out in the ‘Vehicle Parking 
Standards’. The flat is located within walking distance of local centres on Welford Road 

24



 

\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 5 

and Clarendon Park Road, as well as bus services on Victoria Park Road and Welford 
Road. I consider that the parking arrangements are acceptable, and the proposal 
would not significantly impact on highway safety or function. 
 
The ‘Vehicle Parking Standards’ suggests 1 bicycle storage space per 2 bedspaces. 
6 cycle storage spaces are therefore acceptable. Provision of the cycle storage can 
be secured by condition.  
 
I consider that the level of parking provision is acceptable, and the proposal would 
comply with Policy CS15 of the Core Strategy (2014) and with saved Policy AM12 of 
the Local Plan (2006). 
 
Other Issues: 

Heating arrangements are not directly a planning consideration for developments of 
this scale. 

There would be no physical alterations therefore the property’s design would not be 
affected.  

Upkeep and maintenance are matters for the applicant and not a planning 
consideration. 
 
Conclusion: 

The proposed conversion is acceptable in principle, is in accordance with local and 
national policies, and would make a small contribution to the City Council’s housing 
supply. The flatted development would secure satisfactory living conditions for future 
occupiers. The parking and access arrangements would be satisfactory. 
 
I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.)  
 
2. No part of the development shall be occupied until secure and covered cycle 
parking has been provided and retained thereafter, in accordance with the approved 
plans. (In the interests of the satisfactory development of the site and in accordance 
with policies AM02 and H07 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 
 
3. The existing hedge to the front of the property shall be maintained at a minimum 
height of 1.5 metres unless an alternative provision for screening waste bin storage 
has been approved by the City Council as local planning authority. (In the interests of 
visual amenity, and in accordance with policy UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan 
and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 
 
4. This consent shall relate solely to the following plans: floor plans ref 0106-05b 
received by the City Council as local planning authority on 17.3.2021; and site plans 
ref 0104-04a received by the City Council on 18.3.2021, unless otherwise submitted 

25



 

\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 6 

to and approved by the City Council as local planning authority. (For the avoidance of 
doubt.) 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2019 is considered to be a positive 
outcome of these discussions.   
  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 
with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible to 
key destinations.  

2006_AM11 Proposals for parking provision for non-residential development should not exceed the 
maximum standards specified in Appendix 01.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance with 
the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_H05 Planning applications involving the loss of housing will be refused unless they meet 
criteria.  

2006_H07 Criteria for the development of new flats and the conversion of existing buildings to 
self-contained flats.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS06 The policy sets out measures to ensure that the overall housing requirements for the 
City can be met; and to ensure that new housing meets the needs of City residents.
  

2014_CS08 Neighbourhoods should be sustainable places that people choose to live and work in 
and where everyday facilities are available to local people. The policy sets out 
requirements for various neighbourhood areas in the City.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the policy 
sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads.  

2006_UD06 New development should not impinge upon landscape features that have amenity 
value whether they are within or outside the site unless it can meet criteria.  

 

 

26



 

20210051 356 Victoria Park Road 

Proposal: 

Change of use from house in multiple occupation for up to 6 
persons (Class C4) to house in multiple occupation for more than 
6 persons (8 bedrooms) (Sui Generis); Construction of single and 
two storey extensions at side; single storey extension at rear; 
alterations 

Applicant: Mr Mayur Bhatt 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Change of use 

Expiry Date: 1 April 2021 

RB TEAM:  PD WARD:  Castle 

 

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2021). Ordnance 
Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 

Summary 

• Brought to Committee given number of objections  

• Seven letters of objection have been received, six from neighbours and one 
from Councillor Kitterick. 

• Main issues are principle of the use, standard of accommodation, impact on 
neighbours, parking and design. 

• Recommended for approval 

 

8

143

156
17

15

133

1

338

340

166

153

354

176

188
186

192

188

366

LB

Stone

176

184

170
172

20
3

S
helter

27

Appendix A4



The Site 

The application relates to an early 20th Century two storey end terrace property located 
opposite to Wyggeston And Queen Elizabeth I College. 

The property is within an area subject to an Article 4 Direction, which removes 
permitted development rights for the change of use of a dwellinghouse (Class C3 to 
shared house/small house in multiple occupation (Class C4).  

Background 

There is no recent planning application history at the site. 

The Proposal 

The proposal is for a change of use from a house in multiple occupation for up to 6 
persons (Class C4) to a house in multiple occupation for more than 6 occupiers). 

The existing layout shows 5 bedrooms and the proposed plans show 8 bedrooms. 

The plans propose demolition of the existing garage at the side and single storey shed 
to the rear. These would be replaced by the construction of a single storey extension 
at the rear and a two storey extension at the side.  

The ground floor will have three bedrooms, a living room, a kitchen/lounge, a WC, a 
bathroom and a car port. The first floor will have five bedrooms, two shower rooms 
and a bathroom. The proposed two storey side extension would provide space for a 
car port and a living room on the ground floor and the additional two bedro
[...]
piers to an existing HMO and the proposed 

33



extensions are considered not to cause significant harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers or the character and appearance of the area. 
 
I accept that there will be an increase in the size of the HMO; however I consider that 
the resulting accommodation is of a good standard and that the impact on the area or 
neighbouring property would not be unreasonable 

I therefore recommend APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 

 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.)  
 
2. The new walls and roof shall be constructed in materials to match those 
existing. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Core Strategy 
policy CS3.)  
 
3. This consent shall relate solely to the amended plans ref. no. 014/AL(0)02B 
Rev C, received by the City Council as local planning authority on 23/02/2021. (For 
the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material planning considerations, including planning policies and representations that 
may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission 
with appropriate conditions taking account of those material considerations in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in 
the NPPF 2019.  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance with 
the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the policy 
sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads.  

 

34


	Agenda
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS
	5a 20210114 18 CHAPEL LANE, WILLOW HOUSE
	5b 20202182 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD
	5c 20210149 324 VICTORIA PARK ROAD
	5d 20210051 356 VICTORIA PARK ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Aldred (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Gee 

Councillor Thalukdar 
Councillor Valand 
Councillor Whittle 

  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution (Part 4A, Rule 42) the following 
Councillors attended the meeting and with the sanction of the Committee spoke on 
the items indicated but did not vote. 
 
Councillor: Application details: 
 
Councillor Kitterick                                20210149 - 324 Victoria Park Road 
                                  20210051 - 356 Victoria Park Road 
                                    

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

240. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Halford, Joel and Rae 

Bhatia. 
 

241. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda, including under the Council’s Good Practice Guidance for Member 
Involvement in Planning and Development Management Decisions. 
 
The Committee Members present at the meeting introduced themselves in turn 
and stated that they had no such interests. 
 

242. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, reminding them that this was a 

 



 

virtual meeting, as permitted under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 to 
enable meetings to take place whilst observing social distancing measures. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Members and officers present at the meeting 
introduced themselves. 
 
The Chair noted that the meeting of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee scheduled to be held on 12 May 2021 would be CANCELLED due 
to the Annual Meeting of Council being bought forward to take place on 29 April 
2021. 
 

243. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held on 31 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
244. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair announced that he would take the planning reports in a different 

order to that given in the agenda, due to the attendance of members of the 
public and Ward Councillors who had registered to speak.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report of the Director of Planning, Development and 
Transportation dated 21 April 2021 on applications, together with 
the supplemental report and information reported verbally by 
officers, be received and action taken as below. 

 
245. 20202182 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD 
 
 The Chair proposed that consideration application 20202182 115 Uppingham 

Road be deferred to allow for further consideration of the amended plans and 
additional statements which were recently received from the applicant. It was 
agreed that the application be deferred. 
 

246. 20210149 324 VICTORIA PARK ROAD 
 
 Ward: Castle 

Proposal: Change of use from house (Class C3) to three flats (2 
x 2 bed & 1 x 1bed) (Class C3) (amended plans 17.3.2021) 
Applicant: Helen and Nicholas Naftalin 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
supplementary report, which set out an additional representation on the 
amended plans. 
 
Councillor Kitterick then addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and 
spoke in objection to the application. 



 

 
Members considered the report and supplementary report, and officers 
responded to the comments and queries raised. Planning Officers clarified 
details with regard to the Article 4 direction which covered the site. In addition, 
Planning Officers further explained criteria-based policy on family housing. 
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the officer recommendation, the 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Aldred and, upon being put to the vote, the motion 
to approve was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as 
set out below: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.)  

 
2. No part of the development shall be occupied until secure and covered 

cycle parking has been provided and retained thereafter, in accordance 
with the approved plans. (In the interests of the satisfactory 
development of the site and in accordance with policies AM02 and H07 
of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
3. The existing hedge to the front of the property shall be maintained at a 

minimum height of 1.5 metres unless an alternative provision for 
screening waste bin storage has been approved by the City Council as 
local planning authority. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in 
accordance with policy UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and 
Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
4. This consent shall relate solely to the following plans: floor plans ref 

0106-05b received by the City Council as local planning authority on 
17.3.2021; and site plans ref 0104-04a received by the City Council on 
18.3.2021, unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City 
Council as local planning authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 



 

presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2019 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions. 

 
247. 20210051 356 VICTORIA PARK ROAD 
 
 Ward: Castle 

Proposal: Change of use from house in multiple occupation for 
up to 6 persons (Class C4) to house in multiple occupation for 
more than 6 persons (8 bedrooms) (Sui Generis); Construction 
of single and two storey extensions at side; single storey 
extension at rear; alterations 
Applicant: Mr Mayur Bhatt 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Councillor Kitterick then addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the report and officers responded to the comments and 
queries raised. Planning Officers provided details of the status of Leicester’s 
draft local plan. In addition, the Planning Officer responded to Members queries 
in that further planning permission would be required for the applicant’s 
extensions and the applicant would also be required to apply for a new HMO 
licence to accommodate more than 6 persons. 
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the officer recommendation, the 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Aldred and, upon being put to the vote, the motion 
to approve was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as 
set out below: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.)  

 
2. The new walls and roof shall be constructed in materials to match 

those existing. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance 
with Core Strategy policy CS3.)  

 
3. This consent shall relate solely to the amended plans ref. no. 

014/AL(0)02B Rev C, received by the City Council as local planning 
authority on 23/02/2021. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 



 

 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material planning considerations, including planning policies 
and representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2019. 

 
248. 20210114 18 CHAPEL LANE, WILLOW HOUSE 
 
 Ward: Knighton 

Proposal: Demolition of outbuilding at rear; construction of 
single storey extension at rear of house (Class C3) 
Applicant: Tyrrell & Sawyers 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Members considered the report and there were no comments or queries raised. 
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the officer recommendation, the 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Gee and, upon being put to the vote, the motion to 
approve was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as 
set out below: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. This consent shall relate solely to the submitted plans received by the 

City Council as local planning authority on 19th January 2021 and 3rd 
February 2021, unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City 
Council as local planning authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material planning considerations, including planning policies 
and representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 



 

NPPF 2019. 
 

249. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6:27pm. 

 


